General Fund - Fee Schedule (Non-refundable)

Planning & Development Review Fees

Attachment 1

Additions for existing single-family and duplex dwellings (less than
50% of the value of the structure). Heated space only.

$100 per addition.

Additions for existing single-family and duplex dwellings (less than
50% of the value of the structure) and accessory structures to single-
family and duplex dwellings (excluding pools and hot tubs).
Unheated space only.

Exempt from the development review fee schedule provided it is in
compliance with the National Flood Insurance Program and Dare
County Health Department. A building permit shall be required with
appropriate building permit fees paid.

New or substantially improved one and two family dwellings.

$150 per unit up to 3,000 square feet. Structures over 3,000 square
feet is $150 plus 5 cents for each additional square foot over 3,000
(heated space).

Commercial, warehouse, motel, hotels, multi-family dwellings,
condominiums, townhouses and apartment buildings. Heated space
only.

50 cents per square foot, minimum fee of $150

Commercial, warehouse, motel, hotels, multifamily dwellings,
condominiums, townhouses and apartment buildings. Unheated space
only.

30 cents per square foot, minimum fee of $150

Commercial parking spaces; commercial, business and multi-family
accessory parking areas excluding single-family residences.

This fee is in addition to required review fees - $20 per space

All other new development not included elsewhere in the fee schedule
excluding open decks and walkways.

30 cents per square foot, minimum fee of $150

Lots in proposed subdivision. $100 per lot
Exempt plat fees. $150 each
Review for private development of public right of way. $150 each

Inspection prior to moving a structure.

Within town - $100 each
Outside town - $250 each

Administrative site plan review fee.

$200 each

Certificates of Appropriateness review fee.

$100 each

Special Use Application - Multi-family dwellings, workforce housing,
wastewater treatment facilities, planned unit development, body
piercing and sexually oriented businesses.

$300 in addition to required review fees

Special Use Application - Private lifeguard services, outdoor
recreational activities, wind turbine, event gardens and outdoor dining
areas.

$200 in addition to required review fees

Application for Town Code Amendment (no more than 2 revisions per
application)

$500.00

Application to Board of Adjustment (variances and appeals)

$500.00

Encroachment Application Fee

10 cents per linear foot, minimum fee of $100

Non-charitable Special Events (Board of Commissioners approval

required) $100 per event
Commercial Yard Sales $50 per yard sale
ABC compliance review and inspection $100.00

Zoning Permit (no Change of Use) $75
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Building Permit Fees. Prior to the issuance of any permit, all building permit fees shall be paid, along with all other required town fees. All
permits shall be consistent with the North Carolina Uniform Building Code.

All new structures and additions including covered decks and all
structures moved within or into town, excluding those structures
relocated on the same lot. This fee includes plumbing, electrical and
mechanical permits in one joint permit.

Residential heated space - 75 cents per square foot, Residential
unheated space - 40 cents per square foot, Commercial heated and
unheated space - 80 cents per square foot, minimum fee of $150.

Piers, bulkheads, open decks, new roofs and any activity which $200 each
requires a building permit not addressed in this schedule.
Fences, demolition and land disturbance. $100 each

Certificate of Occupancy for single-family and duplex dwellings

$50 each up to 3,000 square feet. Structures over 3,000 square feet
are $50.00 plus 5 cents for each additional square foot over 3,000
(heated space)

Certificate of Occupancy for commercial, warehouse motel, hotels,
and multifamily dwellings

$100 each up to 5,000 square feet. Structures over 5,000 square feet
are $100.00 plus 5 cents for each additional square foot over 5,000
(heated space)

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy for single-family and duplex

. $100 each
dwellings
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy for commercial, warehouse
. . $300 each
motel, hotels, and multifamily dwellings
Signs $100 per sign
Banners $100 each

Renovation/remodeling and relocation (on same lot) of existing
structures without a change in the footprint including electrical,
plumbing and/or mechanical upgrades.

45 cents per square foot, minimum fee of $100

Electrical permits, plumbing permits, mechanical permits.(except
HVAC change outs)

$150 each

Mechanical HVAC change outs

$150 up to 3 units plus $50 per each additional unit

Pool and hot tub

$200 each

Accessory use structure (excluding pools, hot tub and heated space).

Residential - 30 cents per square foot, minimum fee of $100
Commercial - 45 cents per square foot, minimum fee of $150

Temporary poles, phone booths and CATV amplifiers.

$50 per installation

Re-inspection fee for all required re-inspections. $100 each
Homeowner recovery fee. $10
Temporary electric service (prior to occupancy). $100 per unit

A penalty fee shall be charged for starting work without a permit.

Amount equal to the permit fee in addition to the permit fee.

Driveway permit

$50 each

Permit Reinstatement Fee

One-half the cost of the original permit with a minimum fee of $100.
(Reinstated permits will be inspected under the applicable codes in
effect at the time of reinstatement).
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Miscellaneous Fees. Miscellaneous fees shall include but not be limited to the following

Cook Book - $5.00 to McCown Scholarship Fund, $20.00 subject to

1 $25.00
NC sales tax
License plates (regular) ' $5.00
Paws Park T-Shirt' $14.99
Town Flag (3ftx51t)" $90.00
Animal adoption fee $10.00
Animal shelter boarding fee — per day $50.00
Dog tag fee; male or female intact, or without proof of being spayed $5.00
or neutered
Dog tag fee (issuance) with proof of being spayed or neutered $2.50
Dog tag fee (replacement tags) $2.50
Rabies inoculation $7.00
Annual Comprehensive Financial Report' $25.00
Cleaning fee $75.00

Copies B/W'

6 cents per page

Copies Color'

9 cents per page

Copies (large format sheets 18" and above) B/W!

$5.00 per sheet

Copies (large format sheets 18" and above) Color’ $50.00 per sheet
Photography Copies - Printed' $2.00 per sheet
Photography Copies - Digital1 $10 per CD

Video copy fee' Actual cost of media
Return payment fee $25.00

Town budget' $25.00

Fingerprint fee (Not requiring Federal or State check) $10.00

Fingerprint fee (Requiring State check)

$14.00 SBI fee plus $10.00 card fee for a total of $24.00

Fingerprint fee (Requiring Federal and State check)

$38.00 SBI fee plus $10.00 card fee for a total of $48.00

Fingerprint fee (Requiring just State Name check only)

$10.00 SBI fee plus $10.00 card fee for a total of $20.00

Police or accident reports

$5.00

Precious Metals: NC 66-165

Annual permit fee $180.00

Employee permit (initial) $10.00

Employee permit (renewal) $3.00
Sunshine list $10.00
Taxi cab companies application review fee $50.00
Taxi cab driver permit $15.00
Taxi cab driver fingerprint fee $45.00
Taxi cab driver renewal fee $5.00
Business registration fee $25.00
Daycare, retirement daycare, adult daycare inspection fee (annual or
initial) $100.00
Zoning Ordinance (small map included) ' $20.00
Zoning compliance letters $75.00
Beach driving permit - seasonal $25.00
Beach driving permit - short-term (up-to-14-day time period) $10.00
Commercial dumpster container’ Cost plus $75 administrative fee
Commercial dumpster lid for baker containers' $50.00
Commercial dumpster lid rod and hardware' $20.00
Commercial dumpster lid limiters' $55.00
Residential refuse containers (new and replacement)’ $100.00
Residential refuse containers (overflow - winter only)1 Cost plus 10% administrative fee
Residential refuse container replacement 2 wheels and axle' $40.00
Residential refuse container replacement lid" $35.00
No trespassing Sign' $27.17

1 Subject to NC sales tax
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Water Fund - Fee Schedule Attachment 2
Miscellaneous Fees

Turn off fee (winterizing) $25.00
Administrative service penalty (non-payment) $50.00
Reconnect fee (non-payment of application) $50.00
Re-read fee/in-house calibration (if nothing is wrong with the meter) $25.00
Return payment fee $25.00
Locks $100.00
Angle valve (includes lock) $250.00
Coppersetter (includes lock and angle valve) $350.00
Meter — 5/8" (includes lock, angle valve and coppersetter) $500.00
Drop-in fee (existing tap but no meter) Cost of materials plus 25%
Orion Transmitter $150.00
Meter box and/or lid (5/8” and 17) $100.00
Service line $100.00
Penalty — (late payment of water bill) 10 percent

Distribution System — any damage to our Distribution System (meters larger than 5/8", hydrants, water mains, main line valves, fire hydrants,
etc.) - the fee will be a total of actual costs for labor, materials, equipment, water loss, plus an administrative charge equal to 25 percent of the
costs for labor, materials, equipment and water loss.

1 Subject to NC sales tax
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